## PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 122 CITY OF LITTLEFORK, COUNTY OF KOOCHICHING, STATE OF MINNESOTA

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA, ADOPTING THE MINNESOTA BASIC CODE OF ORDINANCES, 2023 EDITION AND AMENDING, RESTATING, REVISING, UPDATING, CODIFYING AND COMPILING CERTAIN ORDINANCES OF THE CITY DEALING WITH THE SUBJECTS EMBRACED IN THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS Minnesota Statutes Section 471.62 authorizes the city to adopt the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances by reference, and Sections 415.02 and 415.021 authorize the city to cause its ordinances to be codified and printed in a book,

NOW THEREFORE the City Council of the City of Littlefork, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. The Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances, 2023 Edition, together with amendments and supplements contained therein, is hereby adopted and shall constitute the Code of Ordinances of the City of Littlefork. This Code of Ordinances also adopts by reference certain statutes and administrative rules of the State of Minnesota as named in the Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the City Council that, when adopting the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances, all future amendments and supplements are hereby adopted as if they had been in existence at the time this Ordinance was enacted, unless there is clear intention expressed in the Code to the contrary.

Section 2. The Code of Ordinances as adopted in Section 1 shall consist of the Titles presently in the prior 2014 Code and as set forth in the Official Copy adopted herein.

Section 3. All prior ordinances identified in Chapter 17 in the prior Code shall remain in effect after the effective date of this ordinance. All fees and charges established in ordinances or resolutions adopted prior to the adoption of this city code shall remain in effect unless amended in this code or until an ordinance adopting a schedule of fees and charges is adopted or amended.

Section 4. This ordinance adopting the Code of Ordinances shall be a sufficient publication of any ordinance included in it and not previously published in the city's official newspaper. The City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer of the city shall cause a substantial quantity of the Code of Ordinances to be printed for general distribution to the public at actual cost and shall furnish a copy of the Code of Ordinances to the County Law Library or its designated depository. The official copy of this Code of Ordinances shall be marked and kept in the office of the City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer.

Section 5. It is the intention of the City Council that, when adopting the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances and any supplements or additions to it, that all existing and future amendments to any state or federal rules and statutes adopted by reference or referenced in the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances and any supplements or additions to it are hereby adopted by reference or referenced as if they had been in existence at the time the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances and any supplements or additions to it was, are or may be in the future adopted, unless there is clear intention expressed in the Code to the contrary.

Section 6. It is the intention of the City Council that, when adopting the Minnesota Basic Code of Ordinances, all future supplements are hereby adopted as if they had been in existence at the time this code was enacted, unless there is clear intention expressed in the code to the contrary.

Section 7. The Code of Ordinances is declared to be prima facie evidence of the law of the city and shall be received in evidence as provided by Minnesota Statutes by the Courts of the State of Minnesota. A copy of the Code of Ordinances marked "Official Copy" shall be filed as part of the official records of the city in the office of City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer. The City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer shall provide a copy of the Code of Ordinances to any person who requests a copy and shall charge that person the cost to the city of the copy of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 8. This ordinance adopting the Code of Ordinances, and the Code itself, shall take effect upon publication of this ordinance in the city's official newspaper.

Section 9. Any amendments to a statute or rule adopted in this Code or any former code or ordinance which continues to be in effect, shall be included by reference as if the amended statute or rule had been in existence at the time the Code or ordinance was adopted.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLEFORK, MINNESOTA THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023.

APPROVED:		Mayor
-----------	--	-------

ATTEST: City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer

Posted: City Hall 3/28/2023 Post Office

Publish: Rainy Lake Gazette 4/21/23